

No. 21-707

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Counsel of Record

Isabella Bezerra
Greenwich High School
10 Hillside Road
Greenwich, CT 06830

Campbell Clark
Greenwich High School
10 Hillside Road
Greenwich, CT 06830

12/16/2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....1

Table of Authorities.....3

Background.....6

Statement of Argument.....7

ARGUMENT I: Amelioration of the Vestiges of
Slavery According to the 14th Amendment.....9

 A. Poor Conditions of those Previously Enslaved
 and the Establishment of the Freedmen’s
 Bureau.....9

 B. Lasting Effects of Slavery Today
 11

ARGUMENT II: Direct Impact of Case Decision.....15

 A. The Improvement in Education Quality and
 Society Due to Diversity.....15

 B. A Color-blind Constitution is Not Possible....18

Conclusion.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES

<i>BROWN V. BOARD OF EDUCATION OF TOPEKA</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	13
<i>FISHER V. UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)..	17
<i>FISHER V. UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016)..	17
<i>GRUTTER V. BOLLINGER</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	17
<i>PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS V. SEATTLE SCHOOL DIST. NO. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	19
<i>MCLAURIN V. OKLAHOMA STATE REGENTS</i> , 339 U.S. 637 (1950).....	17
<i>REGENTS OF UNIV. OF CALIFORNIA V. BAKKE</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	16
<i>ROMER V. EVANS</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	14
<i>SHELBY COUNTY V. HOLDER</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	7
<i>STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS V. UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA NO. 21-707</i>	8
<i>UNITED STATES V. JEFFERSON CNTY. BD. OF EDUC.</i> , 372 F.2D 836, 876 (5TH CIR.1966).....	19

LAWS

ACT OF JULY 16, 1866, CH. 200, § 12, 14 STAT. 173.....10

ACT OF JUNE 21, 1866, CH. 130, § 2, 1866 STAT. 69, 14
STAT. 66.....10

ACT OF MARCH 3, 1865, CH. 90, § 1, 13 STAT. 507.....9

CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1866 APR. 9, 1866, CH. 31, 14 STAT.
27.....11

OTHER SOURCES

CONG. GLOBE, 38TH CONG., 1ST SESS. 2799 (1865).....12

DEREK W. BLACK, EDUCATIONAL GERRYMANDERING:
MONEY, MOTIVES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, 94
N.Y.U. L. REV. 1385 (2019).....13,14

EQUAL PROTECTION, CORNELL LAW SCHOOL LEGAL
INFORMATION INSTITUTE,
[HTTPS://WWW.LAW.CORNELL.EDU/WEX/EQUAL_PROTECTION#:~:
TEXT=THE%20FOURTEENTH%20AMENDMENT'S%20EQUAL
%20PROTECTION,TO%20A%20LEGITIMATE%20GOVERNMENT
AL%20OBJECTIVE](https://www.law.cornell.edu/wex/equal_protection#:~:text=The%20fourteenth%20amendment's%20equal%20protection,to%20a%20legitimate%20governmental%20objective).....16

ERIC SCHNAPPER, AFFIRMATIVE ACTION AND THE
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT, 71
VA. L. REV. 753 (1985).....9,10,11

EXEC. ORDER NO. 10925, 3 C.F.R. 448 (1961).....6

EXEC. ORDER NO. 13985, 3 C.F.R. 7009 (2021).....18

RONALD REAGAN, MESSAGE ON THE OBSERVANCE OF
NATIONAL AFRO-AMERICAN (BLACK) HISTORY MONTH (JAN.
26, 1982).....15

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIII.....9

U.S. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 1.....6,7

ZACHARY BLEEMER, THE IMPACT OF PROPOSITION 209 AND
ACCESS-ORIENTED UC ADMISSIONS POLICIES ON
UNDERREPRESENTED UC APPLICATIONS, ENROLLMENT, AND
LONG-RUN STUDENT OUTCOMES, UCLA (2021).....19,20
